The acquisition has been accounted for under the purchase method of accounting in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (SFAS) No. 141, Business Combinations. Under the purchase method of accounting, the total estimated purchase price, calculated as
described in Note 1 to these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, is allocated to the tangible and intangible assets of
AgaveOne, Inc. acquired in connection with the merger, based on their estimated fair values. Management has made an allocation of estimated
purchase price to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on various estimates. The values and allocations are
preliminary and subject to significant adjustment upon completion of St. Bernard management�s final valuation analysis including the allocation
of consideration to intangible assets other than goodwill.

Edgar Filing: ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC. - Form 8-K/A

21

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

OF

ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND AGAVEONE, INC.

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software
Historical

AgaveOne, Inc.
Pro-forma

Adjustment Combined
Net Revenues $ 16,540 $ 281 $ �  $ 16,821
Cost of Sales 4,663 164 �  4,827

Gross Profit 11,877 117 �  11,994

Operating Expenses:
Sales and marketing 7,827 �  �  7,827
Research and Development 4,600 375 �  4,975
General and administrative 4,109 760 �  4,869

Total Operating Expenses 16,536 1,135 �  17,671

Loss from Operations (4,659) (1,018) �  (5,677)
Interest and other (income) expense, net 227 226 �  453
Warrant (income) expense (2,630) �  �  (2,630)
Income tax expense 1,059 �  �  1,059

Net (loss)/gain $ (3,315) $ (1,244) $ �  $ (4,559)

Pro forma net loss per share�
Basic and Diluted $ (0.40)

Pro forma shares used to compute net loss per share
Basic and Diluted 11,257

Edgar Filing: ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC. - Form 8-K/A

22

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

OF

ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE AND AGAVEONE, INC.

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2006

(IN THOUSANDS)

Historical
St. Bernard

Software
Historical
AgaveOne

Pro-forma
Adjustment Combined

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 13,042 $ 5 $ (1,725)(3) $ 7,981

(3,191)(3)
(150)(3)

Accounts receivable�net of allowance for doubtful accounts 3,611 20 �  3,631
Inventories 384 �  �  384
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 742 15 (130)(1) 627

Total Current Assets 17,779 40 (5,196) 12,623
Fixed Assets�Net 1,255 �  �  1,255
Other Assets 319 �  �  319
Goodwill 3,285 �  7,919(d) 11,204

Total Assets $ 22,638 $ 40 $ 2,723 $ 25,401

Current Liabilities
Line of credit $ 270 $ �  $ �  $ 270
Notes payable �  676 (676)(3) �
Current portion of notes payable �  150 (150)(3) �
Deferred Revenue 11,441 106 �  11,547
Current portion of capitalized lease obligations 35 �  �  35
Accounts payable 2,503 380 (380)(3) 2,503
Accrued compensation 1,150 611 (611)(3) 1,150
Accrued interest �  161 (161)(3) �
Customer deposit �  130 (130)(1) �
Other accrued expenses 207 232 780(2) 987

(232)(3)
Warrant liability 5,507 �  �  5,507

Total Current Liabilities 21,113 2,446 (1,560) 21,999
Capitalized Lease Obligations, Less Current Portion 50 �  �  50
Notes Payable�Stockholders, Less Current Portion �  2,515 (2,515)(3) �
Deferred Revenue 5,725 �  �  5,725

Total Liabilities 26,888 4,961 (4,075) 27,774
Stockholders' (deficit) Equity
Preferred stock �  �  �  �
Common stock 142 7 (7)(a) 147

5(b)
Additional paid-in capital 27,936 2,881 (2,881)(a) 29,808

1,762(b)

Edgar Filing: ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC. - Form 8-K/A

23

110(c)
Accumulated deficit (32,328) (7,809) 7,809(a) (32,328)

Total Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity (4,250) (4,921) 6,798 (2,373)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit) Equity $ 22,638 $ 40 $ 2,723 $ 25,401

Edgar Filing: ST. BERNARD SOFTWARE, INC. - Form 8-K/A

24

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

On October 17, 2006, AgaveOne and St. Bernard entered into a definitive agreement under which AgaveOne, Inc. became a wholly owned
subsidiary of St. Bernard in a transaction accounted for using the purchase method. The total estimated purchase price of approximately $7.9
million includes St. Bernard common stock valued at $1.767 million, assumed stock options with a fair value of $0.110 million, and cash
payments to stockholders and creditors of $5.2 million.